

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**LORI BIRCKHEAD; LANE BRODY, Individually and as CEO  
of Walden’s Puddle, a Wildlife Rehabilitation and Education  
Center; JIM WRIGHT; MIKE YOUNGER,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, LLC,**  
*Intervenor for Respondent.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

**Carolyn Elefant  
LAW OFFICES OF CAROLYN ELEFANT  
1440 G Street N.W., Eighth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 297-6100**

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LORI BIRCKHEAD, LANE BRODY  
individually and in official capacity as  
CEO of WALDEN'S PUDDLE, JIM  
WRIGHT and MIKE YOUNGER,**

**PETITIONERS**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION,**

**RESPONDENT.**

**Docket No. 18-1218**

**PETITIONERS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	6
I.    DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT AND PARTIES .....	6
II.   THE CERTIFICATE PROCEEDING .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDING .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    THE COMMISSION VIOLATED NEPA BY IMPERMISSIBLY RELYING ON SITE OWNERSHIP AS THE DETERMINATIVE FACTOR TO REJECT SITE C1 WHICH WAS ENVIRONMENTALLY AND OPERATIONALLY SUPERIOR .....	17
A.    Record Evidence Demonstrates That Site C1 Was Environmentally Superior on All Counts .....	20

B.	The Commission Improperly Relied on Site Ownership To Choose Between Sites .....	24
1.	Consideration of site ownership is irrelevant .....	24
2.	Reliance on site ownership is incompatible with NEPA.....	26
II.	THE COMMISSION VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE OF CONSTRUCTION OF A SMALLER COMPRESSOR STATION .....	29
A.	The EA did not consider the option of a smaller compressor station at Site C1 or some other midway point.....	31
B.	The EA failed to consider the alternative reducing the size of the compressor station at the proposed site due to overbuild .....	35
C.	Earlier Cases Affirming the Commission’s Choice of Compressor Station Alternatives Is Distinguishable .....	36
III.	THE COMMISSION VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE UPSTREAM AND DOWNSTREAM IMPACTS OF THE PROJECT ON CLIMATE CHANGE.....	37
A.	The Commission Failed to Consider The Project’s Reasonably Foreseeable Downstream Impacts.....	37
B.	The Commission Failed to Consider the Project’s Upstream Impacts .....	41
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING & SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission</i> , 154 FERC ¶61 (2016).....	28
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission</i> , 161 FERC ¶61 (2017).....	21
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	29
<i>Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Proj. v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22, 31, 34
<i>Certificate of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶61 (1999).....	19, 25
* <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 13, 16, 18
<i>Dep’t. of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	17
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. U.S. Office of Surface Mine Reclamation and Enforcement</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015).....	38-39
<i>Dominion Gas Transmission</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61 (May 2018).....	15
<i>Dominion Transmission Inc.</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61 (2018).....	39

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Florida Gas Transmission</i> , 100 FERC ¶61 (2002).....	21
<i>Florida Southeast Connection</i> , 164 FERC ¶61 (August 10, 2018) .....	
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Millennium Pipeline</i> , 117 FERC ¶61 (2006), <i>vacated other grounds</i> , <i>Algonquin Pipeline</i> , 129 FERC ¶61 (2009).....	21
<i>Millennium Pipeline</i> , CP11-515, 140 FERC ¶ 61 (2012) .....	34
<i>Minisink Res. for Envir. Preservation v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 18, 36, 37
<i>Montana Environmental Information Center v.</i> <i>U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mt. 2017) .....	38
<i>Moreau v. FERC</i> , 982 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Myersville Citizens for Rural Comm. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (2015) .....	36, 37, 39
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Natural Fuel Gas Supply</i> , 158 FERC ¶61 (2017).....	28

<i>Oregon Natural Desert v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 531 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>PennEast Pipeline</i> , 164 FERC ¶61 (August 10, 2018)	
<i>San Juan Citizens Alliance v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 2018 WL 2994406 (D.N.M. June 14, 2018).....	37, 38
<i>Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Moseley</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1473 (W.D. Wash. 1992.), <i>supplemented</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1484 (W.D. Wash. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Espy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993), and <i>aff'd in part, appeal dismissed in part sub nom.</i> <i>Seattle Audubon Soc. v. Espy</i> , 998 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 22
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2, 15, 37, 38, 40
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 19, 26
* <i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14-15, 30, 31
<i>Utahns for Better Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 16-21 GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470 (D. Mont. March 26, 2018).....	38
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	14, 30

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 717f(h).....	1, 14, 19, 24
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	3, 17

**REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R. § 157.....	4
18 C.F.R. § 380.15(e).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(e).....	18
40 C.F.R. §§ 1506.1(a)(1)-(2).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28(b)(3).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Parcel Records, online at <a href="https://maps.nashville.gov/ParcelViewer/PrintRecord.html?pin=2208">https://maps.nashville.gov/ParcelViewer/PrintRecord.html?pin=2208</a> (showing acquisition of site by Tennessee on December 31, 2014) .....	4
Same Trailer, Different Park, Kasey Musgraves ( <a href="https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same_Trailer_Different_Park">https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same_Trailer_Different_Park</a> ) .....	31
Tennessee Gas Update (November 15, 2018), FERC e-Library, Accession Number 20181115-5021 (online at <a href="http://www.ferc.gov">www.ferc.gov</a> ).....	13
